The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon
certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The Pro Forma
Statement and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Company and Masland, including the notes
thereto, and the other financial information pertaining to the Company and
Masland, including the information included elsewhere or incorporated by
reference in this Prospectus.

   PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   OPERATING AND
   LEAR   MASLAND   FINANCING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   -------------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $6,249.1   $263.7   $ (2.0)(2)   $6,510.8
Cost of sales.....   5,629.4   211.6   (2.0)(2)   5,839.0
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   619.7   52.1   --   671.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses....   210.3   29.2   --   239.5
Amortization.....   33.6   1.2   2.9 (3)   37.7
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Operating income.....   375.8   21.7   (2.9)   394.6
Interest expense.....   102.8   2.2   8.5 (4)   113.5
Other expense, net.....   19.6   1.2   --   20.8
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   253.4   18.3   (11.4)   260.3
Income taxes.....   101.5   7.9   (3.0)(5)   106.4
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Net income.....   $  151.9   $ 10.4   $ (8.4)   $  153.9
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Net income per share.....   $   2.38   $   2.27
Weighted average shares outstanding (in
  millions).....   63.8   4.0 (6)   67.8
EBITDA(7).....   $  518.1   $  548.3
   ========   ========

- -------------------------
(1) The Masland historical information reflects Masland historical unaudited
   results of operations for the period from January 1, 1996 through June 27,
   1996, the date on which the Company acquired 97% of Masland's common stock.
   The results from Masland's operations for the period subsequent to June 27,
   1996 are included in the historical results of the Company.